**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULE 3

Article 4(4)

## Modifications to Part 7 of Schedule 9 to the 2012 Act

1. For paragraph 107(1) substitute—

"107. In section 116, for subsection (3) substitute—

(3) Sections 113B(3) to (11), 113BA to 113BC, 120AC and 120AD shall apply in relation to this section with any necessary modifications.".

- 2. In paragraph 109—
  - (a) in subparagraph (2)(b) for ", 117A" substitute "or 117A";
  - (b) in subparagraph (3), in the inserted subsection (3A)—
    - (i) for the first reference to the "Secretary of State" substitute "Minister for Home Affairs";

(ii) after "fingerprints" insert "for transmission to the Secretary of State".

- 3. In paragraph 110—
  - (a) for subparagraph (2), substitute—

"(2) In subsection (1A), after 'certificate' insert ', or the provision of up-date information under section 116A'.";

(b) for subparagraph (5), substitute—

"(5) In subsection (4) after 'certificate' insert ', or the provision of up-date information under section 116A'.";

(c) for subparagraph (6), substitute—

"(6) In subsection (8), after 'certificate' insert ', or the provision of up-date information under section 116A'.".

4. For paragraph 112 substitute—

"112.—(1) Section 120 (registered persons), is amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (2), after paragraph (a) insert 'and'.".

- 5. Omit paragraphs 113 and 114.
- 6. Omit paragraphs 119 to 129.

<sup>(1)</sup> Paragraphs 107, 109, 110 and 112 of Part 7 of Schedule 9 to the 2012 Act, respectively amend sections 116, 118, 119 and 120 of the Police Act 1997 (c.50), which were extended, with modifications, by S.I. 2010/765 and which, by modification of Part 7 of Schedule 9 to the 2012 Act, are further modified by this Order.